Trade payables 59,205 - - - 59,205

Other short-term / long-term liabilities 46,063 - 4,490 - 50,553

Derivative financial instruments 5,933 - - - 5,933

Total 136,130 18,630 374,120 84,507 613,387

Within 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years more than 5 years Total

Long-term borrowing  10,721  106,505  342,357 - 459,583

Liabilities relating to operating lease

agreements  821  910  3,789  213
5,733

Sort-term borrowing  15,277 1,000 - - 16,277

Total borrowing 26,819 108,415 346,146 213 481,593

Trade payables  37,940 - - - 37,940

Other short-term / long-term liabilities  53,306 - 11,045 - 64,351

Derivative financial instruments - - - - -

Total 118,065 108,415 357,191 213 583,884

GROUP

Short-term Long-term

Short-term Long-term

31.12.2021

31.12.2022

Τhe total borrowings of the Group on 31.12.2022 amounted to Euro 497,696 k.

3.1.4. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to variations of interest rates market as regards bank loans, which are subject to variable

interest rate (see note 7.27).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the income statement and equity to a reasonable change in the interest

rate equal to +1% or -1%.

Sensitivity analysis

1% -1% 1% -1%

Profit for the financial year

(before taxes)
-2,959 2,959 -2,938 2,938

Equity -2,959 2,959 -2,938 2,938

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

31.12.202131.12.2022

3.1.5. Capital Risk Management

The Group’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other parties related to the Group and

maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

To maintain or adjust the proper capital management, following the decisions made by the authorized bodies, the

Group may adjust its dividend policy, issue new shares or sell assets. No changes were made in the objectives,